to assist in designing, distributing, and analyzing the results of a citizen survey.  The survey questions
were designed to inform City outreach and engagement methods, City investment and budgeting
priorities, and five specific dashboard indicators.

Five-hundred and forty-eight (548) Olympia residents were surveyed over a two week period in
November and December.  Two-hundred responses were from phone interviews, while the remaining
were received online.  The rigorous sample size provides for a ±4.2% margin of sampling error for a